
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Hillsbo� CDunty 
Flonda 

[:8J Consent Section □ Regular Section

Agenda Item N°· 

Meeting Date December 14, 2021 

D Public Hearing 

Subject: First Amendment to Historic Preservation Grant A ward Agreement # 2021-02 for the 
A.P. Dickman House Designated Historic Landmark, 120 Dickman Drive S.W. 

Department Name: Development Services 
Contact Person: Joseph Moreda Contact Phone: (813) 276-8379 
Sign-Off Approvals: 

Assistant County Administrator Date Department Director Date 

Management and Budget - Approved as to Date County Attorney - Approved as to Legal Date 
Financial Impact Accuracy Sufficiency 

Staffs Recommended Board Motion: 
Approve the attached First Amendment to Historic Preservation Grant Award Agreement# 2021-02 to 
extend the project completion date from September 1, 2021 to September 1, 2022 for repairs and 
improvements to the A.P. Dickman House Designated Historic Landmark as requested by the grantee 
due to the unforeseen lack of available contractors and supplies caused by pandemic disruption of the 
building and repair industry which has prevented completion of the project by the originally designated 
date. 

Financial Impact Statement: 
The project completion date will move from FY 21 to FY 22 with the proposed extension. The non­
departmental budget allotment for FY 22 includes $25,000 in available matching grant funds to 
encourage preservation of the County's designated historic landmarks. The subject grant extension, if 
approved, will reduce available funds in the program by a maximum of $12,500, leaving a balance of 
$12,500. 

Background: 
The Historic Preservation Grant Program was established by the Board of County Commissioners in 
June 2006 (and revised in 2007 and 2010) to financially assist owners of certain locally designated 
Historic Landmarks (single-family homes and those owned by non-profit groups) within unincorporated 
Hillsborough County in performing approved exterior and structural renovations. The program is 
currently funded through a non-departmental budget allotment, with $25,000 in funds being allotted 
each of the last several fiscal years. Under the program's guidelines, grants may be approved for no 
more than 50 percent of the project's estimated cost and property owners are required to match the grant 
value in cash or in-kind services (material and/or professionally rendered labor). Additionally, the grant 
may not exceed more than 50 percent of the amount allotted to the grant fund each year. Grant 
recipients are responsible for the full cost of the approved project then, upon completion, must submit a 
request for reimbursement for the amount of the grant award or 50 percent of the actual cost of the 
work, whichever is less. 

As the reviewing entity designated by the BOCC to determine that a project meets the requirements of 
the Historic Preservation Grant Program, the Historic Resources Review Board reviewed Matching 
Grant Application # 2021-02 on February 16, 2021. According to the cost estimate submitted by the 

12/2/2021

12/2/2021 Nancy Y. Takemori

TakemoriN
Typewritten text
12/2/2021

SekouriM
Typewritten text
12/2/2021



applicant, he will expend $25,952.18 for repairs to the front porch and columns; exterior pamtmg; 
replacing the roof on the attached carport; repairing the house roof and facia; and replacing second floor 
jalousie windows and door with period appropriate windows and door. The HRRB voted to recommend 
approval of a maximum grant award of $12,500 or 50% of actual project cost, whichever is less, to the 
BOCC. The Board approved the recommended grant on April 13, 2021. The grant agreement includes 
a project completion date of September 1, 2021 and stipulates that no costs incurred after the 
completion states are eligible for reimbursement without approval of the County to extend the 
completion date. 

The grantee has requested an extension of the completion date to September 1, 2022 due to the 
unforeseen lack of available contractors and supplies caused by pandemic disruption of the building and 
repair industry which has prevented completion of the project by the originally designated date. 

The First Modification to Historic Preservation Grant A ward Agreement # 2021-02 has been 
executed by the landowner and is attached for Board approval and execution. 

List Attachments: 
First Modification to Grant Award Agreement# 2021-02; Historic Preservation Grant Award Agreement# 2021-02 




















